

GAHC010087392022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3027/2022

1: DHRUBAJYOTI MEDHI AND 6 ORS.
SON OF GHANAKANTA MEDHI,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- MILANPUR, P.O. AND P.S.- BOKO, DISTRICT-
KAMRUP, ASSAM, PIN-781123
PRESENTLY WORKING AT BOKO BLOCK PUBLIC HEALTH CENTRE

2: ABDUS SAMAD
SON OF MD. SHEHRAB ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GHOPA P.O.- LAWHATA DISTRICT- NALBARI
ASSAM PIN-781335 PRESENTLY WORKING AT AZARA TUBERCULOSIS
UNIT AZARA BLOCK PUBLIC HEALTH CENTRE

3: PRAFULLA KR. CHOUDHURY
SON OF LATE BIRESWAR CHOUDHURY
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BASACHUBA P.O.- DHEKIPARA P.S.- SIPAJHAR
DISTRICT- DARRANG ASSAM PIN-784145 PRESENTLY WORKING AT
AZARA TUBERCULOSIS UNIT AZARA BLOCK PUBLIC HEALTH CENTRE

4: SURESH BARUAH
SON OF LATE PRATAP CH. BARUAH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND P.O.- BIHDIA P.S.- BAIHATA CHARIALI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM PIN-781381 PRESENTLY WORKING AT HAJO
BLOCK PUBLIC HEALTH CENTRE

5: RAHUL SARMA
SON OF RAJANI SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SANTIPUR WARD NO.4 P.O. AND P.S.-MANGALDAI
DISTRICT- DARRANG ASSAM PIN- 784125 PRESENTLY WORKING AT
NORTH GUWAHATI BLOCK PUBLIC HEALTH CENTRE

6: ANANTA BORO
SON OF JOGESWAR BORO
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- LAMPARA P.O.- BIRPARA P.S.- BOKO
DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM PIN-781123 PRESENTLY WORKING AT BOKO
TUBERCULOSIS UNIT BOKO BLOCK PUBLIC HEALTH CENTRE

7: SMTI GITIKA BARMAN DEVI
WIFE OF BHUBANESWAR SARMAH
DAUGHTER OF LATE JANMI BARMAN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BALIKURIA P.O.- KAZIPARA P.S.- NALBARI
DISTRICT- NALBARI ASSAM PIN-781341 PRESENTLY WORKING AT NORTH
GUWAHATI TUBERCULOSIS UNIT ABHAYPUR BLOCK PUBLIC HEALTH
CENTR

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 9 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM HENGRABARI GUWAHATI-36

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (T.B.)
ASSAM HENGRABARI GUWAHATI-36

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
KAMRUP DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM PIN-

5:THE DISTRICT TUBERCULOSIS OFFICER
KAMRUP DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM PIN-

6:THE DISTRICT TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL SOCIETY KAMRUP
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP DISTRICT- KAMRUP ASSAM PIN-

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
NALBARI DISTRICT- NALBARI ASSAM PIN-

8:THE DISTRICT TUBERCULOSIS OFFICER
NALBARI DISTRICT- NALBARI ASSAM PIN-

9:THE DISTRICT TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL SOCIETY
NALBARI REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN THE DEPUTY
COMMISSIONER NALBARI DISTRICT- NALBARI ASSAM PIN-

10:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM FINANCE DEPARTMENT DISPUR GUWAHATI-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH AND F W

- B E F O R E -
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

ORDER

Date : 11-05-2022

Heard Mr. N. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioners, who submits that the petitioners were appointed on 31.07.2002 as Senior Treatment Supervisor, Senior Tuberculosis Laboratory Supervisor, Laboratory Technician, etc., in pursuant to the selection process held pertaining to advertisement No.2050/2002. The petitioners' prayer is for regularization of their service or in the alternative to be given minimum scale of pay.

Issue notice, returnable in 4(four) weeks.

Ms. D. Borah, learned standing counsel, Health Department, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 to 9 while Mr. P. Nayak, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No.10.

List the matter after 4(four) weeks along with WP(C) No.7196/2021.

J U D G E

Comparing Assistant